
PERIOD 1728-1863
AS COMPILED BY S. & DYKE IN 1959
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Albreeht, Albright, Andreas
Albright, Henry (Son of Andreas)
Aldenderfer, M.
Axer, John

Baker, Caleb
Baker, George
Baker, John
Baker, Joshua (Son of John)
Barber, Samuel
flair, Jolla
Bard, George
Barr, Jacob
Bear. John
Bear, Joseph
Bear, Jacob
Bear, Peter
Bear, Samuel
fleck, John Philip
Becker, George

REVISED BY C. B. GROVE IN 1969
MAINLY PROM RECORDS IN

LANCASTER COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Warwick Township, Lititz, Pa.
Warwick Township, Lititz, Pa.
Coca]ico Township
Lancaster Bore.

Deed Book B Mayhill” Laupeter Twp.
Lampeter Township
Lancaster Boro.
Lancaster Boro.
Caernovon Township
Leacock Township
Lampeter Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Manheim Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Maitheins Township
Gun Barrel Forger, ?Ianheim Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Manheim Township
Gunsrnith, Warwick Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Manheim Township
Gunsmith, Lebanon County
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
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1772-1800
1811-1820
1800-Only
1843-1844

1741
1786
1728-1750
1754
1807-1813
1S02
1777
1829
1808-1841
1825-1834
1825-1850
1840-1850
1809-1850
1777-1810
1785

NAME OF GUNSMITH TOWN SHIP
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Bender, John
Bender, Christian
Bender, Philip
Berry, Peter
Berry, Peter, Jr.
P,cz, Michael
Bishly, Andrew
Beyer, Nicholas
Beyer, Davit
Bollinger. Peter
Bayer, Henry
Brandt, John
Breihen, Christopher
Beidenhardt, Christopher
Brenberger, Frederick
Bricker, Adam
Broc-k, Jacob
Brong, Peter
Brooks, John
Brown, David D.
Brubaker. John
Bryan, James
Brennernan, Jacob
Butler, Thomas
Buyers, Robert

Chambers, James
Corner, Paul
Corolus,
Cohurn, Benjamin

Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore.
Gonsinith, Manheim
GunsmiU], Anneville-—Now Dauplun
Gunsmlth, Anneville—-Now Dauphin
Gunsa,ith, Warwick Township
Cunsmith, Lebanon Township
Gunsmith, Lebanon Township
Gunsmith, Lebanon Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
C mismith, Lebanon Township
Guasmith, Lancaster Bore.
Gunsniith, Lancaster Bore.
Gunsmitli. Lancaster Bore.
Gun Barrel Forger, Martic Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore.
Gnnsinith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore.
Go usniilh. Lancaster Boro.
Gunsini lh, Lancaster Barn.
Gnnsmith, Ha,-] Township
Cu nsni ith, Lam peter Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Earl Township
Gunsinith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsinil.h, Salisbury- Township

Gunsinith, Lancaster Bore.
Guulock Maker, Lancaster Bore.
Guusinith, Donegal Township
Gunsnuth, Little Britain Township

1313-1816
1814
1786-1793
177 2-17 90
1800-1807
1758-1759
1771
1807-1810
1800
1776
1807
18 34-1837
1759-1770
177 0-177 -3
18114816
1863
1850
1788-1816
1800-1816
1838-186 3
1802-1803
1801
1828
1749
1801

1750-1751
1759
1801
1816



Crist, John
Cryseher, Daniel
Cooper, George
Cook, Jacob
Coidren, Samuel
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DeHuff, Henry
DeHuff, John
DeMuth, Christopher
DeSluth, Johannes
DeMuth, Joseph
DeHaven, Peter
Dellot. Peter
DeTreison, Reuben
Dickert, Jacob
Dornbach, Anthony
Dreppert, John
Dreppert. William
Dreppert, Andrew
Dreppert, George
Dulibar, Christian

Eberle, Jacob
Ebernan, Henry
Eberman, John
Eshleman, John
Eby, Abram
Eby, Christian
Eby, John
Eich[h]oltz, John V.
Eich[h]oltz, Henry G.

Fainot. Geo. Frederick
Feather, George
Feinehecker, Daniel
Fetter, George
Fetter, Peter
Fetter, George Jr.
Fetter, Henry
Feree, Joel
Fence, Jacob
Fondersrnith, George
Fondersmith, Jacob
Fondersmith, John
Fondersmith, Louis
Fondersnüth, Valentine
Fordney, Casper
Fordney, Melchoir
Fordney. Philip
Fordnev, Henry
Fordney, Jacob
Fordney, Jacob, Jr.
Foulkcs, willixi
Fox, Benjamin
1”ox, Philip
F’ranse, J. A.
Frailey, Andrew
Fries, William
Frymyer, John

Getz, John
Getz, Peter

Gun Barrel Forger, Cocalico Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Cocalico Township
Gunsmith—-Forger, Cocalico Township
Gunsmith, Caernovon Township
Gunsmith, Brecknock Township
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Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gunsrnith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsrnith, Lancaster Deco.
Gunsrnith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Cunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gunsrnith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsniith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsrnilh, Cocalico Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gunsnnth, Lancaster Bnro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gun Barrel Forger, Lancaster Born.
-— E —

Gunsmith,
Gunsrnith,
Gmismith,
Gunsinith,
Gunsn3ith,
Gunsniith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsmith,

—F—
Gunsmith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsnilth,
Gunsrnith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsm ith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsrnith,
Guasmith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsrnith,
Gunsinith,
Guasinith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsinith,
Gunsinith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsinith,
Gi,nsinith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsmith,
Gunsnüth,
Gunsnftth,
Gunsn3ith,
Gunsmith,
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Gunsmith,
Gunsinith,

Warwick Towaship
Lancaster Born.
Lancaster Born.
Lancaster Bore.
Leacock Township
Warwick Township
Leacock Township
Lancaster Born.
Lancaster Born.

Lancaster Born.
Elizabeth Township
Cocalien Township
Elizabeth Township
Elizabeth Township
Elizabeth Township
Elizabeth Township
Leacock Township
Stnsburg Township
Strasbn rg Township
Martic Township
Strasburg Township
Strashurg Township
Strashurg Township
Lancaster Boro.
Lancaster Bore.
Lancaster Bore.
lancaster Bore.
Lancaster Boro.
Lancaster Bore.
Lancaster Boro.
Lancaster Born.
Lancaster Bore.
Lancaster Born.
Lancaster Born.
Lancaster Born.
East Cocalico Township

Lancaster Boro.
Lancaster Born.

1805
1830
1834-1835
1807-1814
18381850

1771-1807
1803-1819
1790-1804
t790
1800-1813
1788
1850
1850
1770-1 821
1803
183 7-1 864
1843
1843 -1 850
1849
1847-1850

1810
1810-1850
1759
1843-1850
1781
1768
1801
184 3-1 844
1850

1779-1803
1820 -1822
1796
1831-1848
1837-1850
1844-1850
1847-1848
1758-1775
1782
1803-1 826
1811
1779 1803
1803
1779-1 824
1828-1830
1807-18 47
1836
1833-1838
1843
1831-1849
1759
1843
1843
1850
1850
1850
1850

1779-1833
1810
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Gibbs, Abrahsn Gunsmlth, Lancaster Born. 1849
Gibbs, John Gunsinith, Lancaster Boro. 1821
Gibbs, Henry Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1811-1830
Gibbs, William Gunsniith, Lancaster Boro. 1833-1842
Gill, J. D. Gunsrnith, Lancaster Boro. 1783-1819
Gill, Benjamin Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1843-1850
Gil[man, Daniel Gunsxnith, Donegal Township 1779-1812
Gilhnan, Nicholas Gunsmith, Donegal Township 1801-1808
Glenn, Thomas Gunsmith, East Earl Township 1788
Ginerich, Daniel Gunsmith, Warwick Township 1785-1801
Corner, Paul Lock Maker, Lancaster Boro. 1759
Gonter, John Gunsinith, Columbia, Pa. 1800
Günter, Peter Gunsmith, Lancaster Euro. 1773-1819 0
Greaff, George Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore, 1785-1786
Greaft, John - Gunsnüth, Lancaster Bore. 1772-1802
Greaff, William Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro. 1807-1809 —

Grave, John Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1773
Croft, Henry Gunsmith, West Earl Township 1817 H
Guest, John Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1802-1811
Guinph, Andrew Qunsmith, Lancaster Euro. 1829-1849
Gumph. Christian Gunsrnith, Lancaster Bore. 1800-1834
Gnrnph, George Gunsmith, Lancasler Boro. 1825-1849
Gntnph, Henry Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 181 -1-1843
Guniph, Jacob Gunsmith, Lancastcr Bore. 1814-1816
Gtimph, Mathias Guns-mith, Lancaster Boro. 1789-1793
Gumph, Stoephel Gunsnüth. Lancaster Euro. 1789-1797
Gumph, Michael Gunsinith, Lancaster Boro. 1843
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Haeffer, Jacob Gunsxnith, Lancaster Bore. 1803-1822
Haeffer, John (Brother) Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro. 1803
Hagi, John Gunsmith, Cocalico Township 1796-1850

Iraines, Isaac Gunsmith, Lampeter Township 1772-1793
Harris, Henry Gunsmith, Paxton Township 1777-1781
Ileinhold, Sirneon Guasmith, Strasburg Township 1779
Henry, Abram Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1797-1811
Henry, John, 1st Gunsmith, Salisbury Township 1747
Henry, John, 2nd Gnnsmith, Lancaster Euro. 1770-1772
HearL William, 1st Gunsmith, Lancaster Euro. 1759-1770
Henry, William, 2nd Gunsinith, Warwick Township 1780(Later Nazarcth)
hess, Christian Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro. 1794
Ihildenbeitel, John Gunsrnith, Cocalico Township 1835-1850
Honk, Jacob Gunsmith, Strasburg Township 1800-1831
Honk, Mathias Gunsnnth, Lancaster Bore. 1802-1814 0
Hoffman, Christian Gunsmith, Lam-aster Boro. 1807-1811 :
Iloleman, John Gunsmith, Lancaster Euro. 1807-1819 -

)-loltzworth, William Gunsniith, Lancaster Bore. 1815-1832
Howeter, George Gunsnüth, Lampeler Township 1820-1827 >
Troweter, Charles Gun Barrel Forger, Upper Leacock T;vp. 1850
Iloweter, 1-lenry Gun Barrel Forger, Upper Leacock Turn. 1850
hook, Jacob Gunsmith, East Earl Township 1788
lloofman, Jacob Gunsrnith, Lancaster Bore. 1750(Deed Book C)
Ilsueder, Henry Gunsmith, Manhebn Township 1848-1849

—I-
Inmhoff, Benedict Gunsniith, Heidleberg Township 1759(Also Doctor)
Ish Christian Gunsmith, Lancastcr Boro. 1778(Nam-r’.s Rccord)
Ish, Peter Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro. 1759

C,

St. Johns, William Gunsinith, Lancaster Boro. 18391854
Johnson, William Guasinith, Lancaster Boro. 1838

—K—
Kautz, Gabriel Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1863
Keaffer, Peter Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro. 1759 cs’



ICohlor1 John Gullaman, Lancaster oro. LbUZiU
Killets, Charles
King, Frederick
Kleine, Christian
Koch, Charles

J Kohr, William
ICraft, Jacob
Kurtz, George
Ku rtz, Samuel
Kunlz, Michael
Koenig & Woerner

Lauck, Simon
LeFever, Isaac
LeFever, Philip (Son)
LoW, Aipheus
I,eib, John
Leamon (Lernan), Henry Eichholtz
Leinbach, Flias
Liewellyn, Matthew
Lutz, George
Lipp, Abraham
Lyne, John

Martin, Michael
Mason. Henry
Mathasie, Christian
Maurer, John
Martin, David
Mactm, Samuel
Mays, James

Gun Stock Maker, West Ear]
Gun Stock Maker, West Earl
Gun Stock Maker, West Earl
Gun Barrel Forger, Manbeim
Gun Barrel Forger, Manheim
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Lockrnaker, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmiths, Lancaster Boro.

Gunsmith, Lebanon Township
Gunsmith, Lanipeter Township
Gunsmith, I,ainpeter Township
Gun Barrel Forger, Manheim Township
Gun Barrel Forger, ).Ianheim Township
Giussinith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Brecknnck Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gunsrnith• Cocalico Township
Gunsniith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Conestoga Township
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Gunsmith, Brecknock Township
Guiismith—Lockjnaker, Lancaster Euro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Buecknock Township
Gunsmith, Brecknock Township
Gunsmith, Rapho Township

1849-1850
1863
17 92-17 93
1850
1837-1838
17 70-1 783
1759
1837-1 843
1799-1807
1863

1783-1785
173 1-1736
1756-1770
184 9-1850
1342-1850
1834-1885
1843-1846
1792-1802
1842
1850
1751-1806

18 11-1850
1759
1833-1849
1802-1803
1847
1817-1850
1759-17 90

Michael, John
Miller, George
Miller, Benjamin
Miller, Henry
Miller, Jacob
Miller, John, Jr.
Miller, John
Milley, Edward
Miller, John
Mcssei’smith, George
Messersinith, Henry
Messersinith, Jacob
I\telloy, Hugh
Metzgcr, Jacob
Metzger, Philip
Messner, Joel
Meyer. George
Musketnuss, Peter
Moyer, George
Myl in (Meylin) , Martin
i’Julc’rew. XVihiatn
Mull, 1-lenry
Murphy, John
Myers, Daniel
McClure, William
i\tcCune, rilliam

Gun Barrel Forger, Manheim Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Conestoga Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsinith, Lancaster Bore.
Gunsnsith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsruitli, Lancaster Boro.
Gun Lock Maker, Lancaster Boro.
Gnu Barrel Smith, Elizabeth Township
Gun Lock Maker, Lancaster Bore.
Gunsmi th, Lancaster Boro.
Gun Locl-: Maker, Lancaster Boro.
Lampctor Township (Oniy proof is inventory)
Gansaiilh, La ncaster Boro.
(;unsnuth, Lancaster Boro.
Gunsmith, Donegal Township
Gunsmith, Manor Township
Gu ismith, XV. J[cmpfield Township
Gmisn i th, Colerain Township
—N---

1812
1811
1841
1842-18 50
1773
1771-1803
1863
1863
1771-1739
1814
17-17
1779-1810
1809
175-1-1777
1814-1816
183 7-1 843
1814
1863
1814-1840
1751
184t-1847

1751(Deed Book C)
1817
18-17-1850
1822
182 6-184 6
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Township
Township
Township
Township
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Nauman, Jacob
NeLLbecker,
Newcomer, Christian
Newcomer, John, Sr.
Newcomer, John, Jr.

G LI OS ‘Ut tl I,

C, n sIn it]’,
Gunsiuith,
Gunsnüt.h,
Ga usfIl ith -

Lancaster Boro.
Halifax Township
Itcmpfield Township
Hempfleid Townslnp
Hempf,eld Township

1809-1832
1826
1802
177 9-17 80
17 80-17 83



ca’wvuunn, noranim Gunamith, Lunonster Boro. 1761
—o —

• Oherholtzer, Christian Gunsmith, Hernpfteld Township 1789Obei-holtzer, Christian, Jr. Gunsnuith, Henipifeld Township 1802Orman, John Michael Gun Lock Maker, Lancaster Euro. 1759

Panneberker, Daniel Gunsraith, Coealico Township 1828-1831Panuchecker, John Gun Barrel Forger, Breck-noek Township 1S2&-134 ZPannebecker, less Gunsmith, Cocalic’o Township 18331838Pannehecker, Samuel Gunsniith, Brecknock Township 1828-1844Pannebecker, William Gun Barrel Forger, Coeahco Township 1850Pickle, Henry Gunsrnilh, Manheirn Township 1811Poorman, M. Gunsinith, Heidleburg Township 1772 $
C

Raser, David - Lockmaker, Lancaster flora. 1759
Raesor, Daniel Gunsrnith, Strasburg Township 1774
Raesor, Peter Gnnsmith, Lancaster Bore. 1782-1786 —

0Ramsey, Robert Gun Barrel Forger, Martir Township 179c-1798
Radfang, Jacob Gunsmith, Ponegal Township 1811-1839
Radfang, George Gunsmith, Conestoga Township 1770-1780 CDReasure, John Gunsmith, Strasburg Township 1779-1781 >
Reigart, Peter Gunsmnith, Paxton Township - 1751-1777
Reilenbaugh, William Gunsmith, Lancaster Euro. 1838-1817
Reiner, Michael Gunsinith, Conestoga Township 1779-1700
Reichenhuch, George Gunsniith, Lancaster Bore. 1850
P,icThardson, William Gunsmith, Elizabeth Township 1839-1850
Remley, John Y. Gunsrnith, Lancaster Boro. 1836-1850
Robertson (Rohison), John Gunsinith, Lancaster Boro. 1850
Roesser, Mathew Gunsnuth, Lancaster Bore. 1759-1770
Roller & Sprecher Gunamith, Lancaster Bore. 1850
Roth, Samuel Gun Barrel Smith, Elizabeth Township 1830-1850
Runfielt, S. C. Gunsmith, Lancaster Euro, 1850

Butt, Henry Gunsmith, Earl Township 1820
C)
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Sager, John Guasmith, Lanspetcr Township 1777
Schneiter, John Gunsmith, Lancaster Township 1793
Schreit, John Gxtnsinith, Cocalico Township 1777
Seibhle, Christian - Gunsnüth, Lancaster Bore. 1797-1803
Seebrooks, William Gunsniith, Martic Township 1803-1808
Sees, Jacob Gunsniith, Elizabeth Township 1800-1813
Seibel, Christian Gunsniith, Lancaster Euro. 1802-1803
Shaffncr, John Gunsniitli, lancaster Boro. 1788
Sheaf!, Henry Gunsmith, I,aneastcr Bore. 1832•1833
Shreirl, Casper (Deed Book H) Gunsmith, Cocalico Township 1763
Shell, Martin Gunsmnith, Heidleherg Township 1770-1774
Sherts, Christian Gunsmith, Paton To’,vnship 1779-1782
Shumik, Isaac Gunsniith, Lancaster Eorw 1810-1811
Showwauer, John Grinsuilti, Lancaster Euro. 1838-1839
Sible, Jacob Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro 1788-1814
Siegfried, Ruben Gun Barrel Smith, B. Cocalico Twp. 1850
Siegfried, Daniel Gun Barrel Smith, F. Cocalico Twp. 1850
Sinclair. John Guns:nith, Lancaster Boro. 1794-1851
Stite, Casper Gunsmuith, Cocalico Township 1759
Smith, Martin Gunsmitlm, Lancaster Euro. 1811-1819
Smith, John Gunsinith, Lancaster Boro. 1850
Snider, Lewis Gunsmitli, Donegal Township 1803
Soothly, James (Will Book B --— Page 325) Guns--in Ui. Perry Township 1757
Swohe, Adam Gunsmnith, Learock Township 1783-1802
Sweilzer, Abraham Gunsmith, Lancaster Bore. 18-19

(Brother-in-Law to M. Pordney)

Swcitzer, Daniel Locksmith, Lancaster Boro. 1829

Treppert (or Dreppert), John Gun Lock Maker, Lancaster flora. 1814-1841 C



Treppert (or Dreppert), Henry Gunsmith, Lancaster Bait. 1829-1830

1850

1820-1 830
1780-1807
177 1-1779
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Trissler, John
& Treish, John

ran Sciver, J13.

Walter, Henry
Walker, John
Weaver. Adam
Weiss, William
Weiman Henry
Winger, Christian
Withers, Michael
Withers, Michael (Nephew)
Whirley,
White, Job
Williams, James
Wolf, Emile
Wurtz, Samuel

Vo-t. Casper

Zahzn, Mathias

1807-1840
1847-1850

Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro.
Gun Barrel Forger, Elizabeth Township

V
GunsuUth, Lancaster Born.

w —

Gunsrnith, Cocalico Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Boro
Gunsinith, Jonestown
Gunsmith, Lancaster Euro.
Gun Barrel Forger, Elizabeth Township
Gunsmith, Leacock Township
Gunsmith, Strasbu.rg Township
Gunsinith, Lancaster Bore.
Gunsmith, Manor Township
Gunsmith, Little Britain Township
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.
Gunsmith, Lancaster l3oro.
Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.

Guosmith, Lebanon Township

Gunsmith, Lancaster Born.

AUTITORS’ NOTE: The above List of Gunsmiths was documented from the following sources:
1. Tax Records in Lancaster County Historical Society
2. Narr’s Records in Lancaster County Court House
3. V/ills and Deeds in Lancaster County Court House
4, Directories of Lancaster
5. Manuscript Files th Lancaster County Historical Society.

Research started in 1959 — completed in 1969.
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C. B. Grove
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